

SCHEDULE 2

MODIFICATIONS OF PROVISIONS OF PART II OF THE ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1991

- 7.—(1) Schedule 6 shall be modified as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1(1), for the words “London authority concerned” there shall be substituted “parking authority”.
- (3) In paragraph 2—
- (a) in sub paragraph (1), for the words from “London” to the end there shall be substituted “parking authority”;
 - (b) in sub paragraph (2), for the words from “such” to the end there shall be substituted “writing”;
 - (c) in sub paragraph (3), after the word “The”, where it first occurs there shall be inserted “parking”;
 - (d) in sub paragraph (4)(c), for the word “place” there shall be substituted “area”; and
 - (e) in sub paragraph (7), for the words “an authority to whom representations are duly made” there shall be substituted “the parking authority when representations are duly made to it”.
- (4) In paragraph 3(1) and (2), for the words “London authority concerned” there shall be substituted “parking authority”.
- (5) In paragraph 4—
- (a) for the words “London authority concerned” and “authority” there shall be substituted “parking authority”; and
 - (b) in sub paragraph (b), for the word “costs” there shall be substituted “expenses”.
- (6) In paragraph 5—
- (a) in sub paragraph (1), for the words “an authority” there shall be substituted “the parking authority” and for the words “authority’s decision” there shall be substituted “parking authority’s decision”;
 - (b) in sub paragraph (2), for the words “London authority concerned” there shall be substituted “parking authority”; and
 - (c) in sub paragraph (3), for the words from “any” to the end there shall be substituted “the parking authority to comply with any direction given to it under sub paragraph (2) above”.
- (7) In paragraph 6—
- (a) in sub paragraph (1), for the words “authority serving the notice” there shall be substituted “parking authority”; and
 - (b) in sub paragraph 2(b)(ii), for the words “authority concerned” there shall be substituted “parking authority”.
- (8) In paragraph 7, for the words from “authority concerned” to the end there shall be substituted “parking authority may recover the increased charge as if the charge certificate were an extract registered decree arbitral bearing a warrant for execution issued by the sheriff court in any sheriffdom in Scotland”.
- (9) Paragraph 8 shall be omitted.